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Subject: Case # 16009  
              
 

I. INTRODUCTION 
 
On November 28, 2016, the Audit Services Division (ASD) opened this investigation 
based upon complaints received in August and October 2016.  The August complaint 
alleged multiple types of misconduct by General Mitchell International Airport (GMIA) 
Director Ismael Bonilla.  An October complaint concerned GMIA Deputy Director Yul 
McNair; the second October complaint alleged that Bonilla asked a member of a 
proposal evaluation committee member about a proposal in violation of Milwaukee 
County ordinance.  
 
ASD ultimately decided to focus its investigative resources on the alleged procurement 
violation.  ASD cannot and will not make a determination as to the validity of the other 
alleged misconduct at this time.1 
 
The ASD investigation reviewed several GMIA requests for proposals in 2016 and 2017.  
The investigation focused in particular on a GMIA request for proposal and subsequent 
professional services contract for a Timmerman Airport business plan.  GMIA awarded 
the $250,000 contract to Hanson Professional Services, Incorporated (Hanson).  
Through its investigation, ASD personnel learned that Bonilla and McNair had prior 
working relationships with Hanson personnel and a Hanson sub-contractor.  Bonilla has 
a current quasi-business relationship with Hanson personnel outside of the Timmerman 
business plan contract.   
 
ASD learned that Bonilla and McNair arranged for Hanson personnel to take a site visit 
of Timmerman prior to the release of the request for proposal (RFP).  Hanson personnel 
reported that the site visit was helpful.  The issued RFP did not include an explicit notice 
that site visits were possible and ASD found no evidence that the three other companies 
which submitted a response requested or conducted a site visit. 
 
ASD has determined that Bonilla and McNair, by arranging a site visit for a company 
prior to the publication of a RFP which did not include an option for a site visit, violated 
Milwaukee County General Ordinance (MCGO) § 9.05 (2)(d) prohibition against 
disclosure of privileged information. 
 
ASD has also determined that GMIA personnel are insufficiently trained to conduct 
contract procurements.  Recently hired and long-term GMIA personnel reported that 
they received no training from Department of Administrative Services (DAS) 
Procurement on issuing requests for proposals.   
                                                            
1 During the ASD investigation, the Department of Human Resources (DHR) conducted an investigation 
into alleged misconduct at GMIA.  ASD believes that the DHR investigation addressed some of the 
concerns which ASD did not investigate.  ASD does not know the outcome of the DHR investigation.   
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ASD cannot make a determination that Bonilla or McNair violated MCGO § 56.30, in 
particular § 56.30 (5)(d).  MCGO § 56.30 concerns professional services procurements; 
paragraph (5)(d) addresses conflicts of interest and required disclosures. 
 
While Bonilla’s and McNair’s actions may not be in the “spirit” of the County’s rules 
regarding conflicts of interest, they appear to be within the letter of the law due to both a 
strict definition of relevant terms and the lack of procedural detail for a professional 
services contract RFP. 
 
ASD recommends that i) GMIA develop and implement internal polices which define 
appropriate and inappropriate contact prior to a RFP publication as well as real or 
apparent conflicts of interest, ii) receive training from DAS Procurement on how to issue 
and evaluate fair and transparent procurements and iii) take any other action deemed 
apprpriate.                    
 

II. APPLICABLE ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

i. Milwaukee County General Ordinance Chapter 9 
 
MCGO § 9.05 (2)(d) No disclosure of privileged information: No county public official or 
employee shall use or disclose privileged information gained in the course of, or by 
reason of, his/her position or activities which in any way could result in financial gain for 
himself/herself or for any other person. 
 
MCGO § 9.02 (14) “Privileged information” means information obtained under 
government authority which has not become part of the body of public information. 
 
MCGO § 9.02 (5) "Conflict of interest" means a public official's or employee's action or 
failure to act in the discharge of his or her official duties which could reasonably be 
expected to produce or assist in producing a substantial economic or personal benefit 
for such official, his or her immediate family or an organization with which he or she is 
associated. 
 

ii. Milwaukee County General Ordinance § 56.30 (5)(d) 
 
Disclosure. Contract administrators, evaluation panel members, or potential members, 
department administrators and persons selecting evaluation panel members are 
required to fully disclose on forms approved by the Ethics Board any experience, 
contact or relationship with bidders that would create a potential conflict of interest, or 
the appearance of a conflict of interest, as defined in chapter 9 of these ordinances, in 
awarding or managing a contract. Such disclosure shall be presented to the 
administrator of the department letting the contract who shall forward the disclosure to 
the Ethics Board with a written request for a determination as to whether the disclosing 
party should be disqualified from evaluating, selecting or administering the proposed 
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contract. The determination of the Ethics Board must be documented and included in 
the department's files for the contract and shall be retained as required under 
subsection (a) of this section. The provisions of this section are to be included in the 
Milwaukee County Administrative Procedures Manual. All the provisions set forth in the 
Milwaukee County Code of Ethics are in full force and effect and are not abrogated in 
any way by these requirements. 
 

III. INVESTIGATION 
 

i. Parties     
 

a) Ismael Bonilla 
 
Bonilla started with Milwaukee County as the GMIA Airport Director on February 1, 
2016.  His prior work experience includes the Jacksonville Aviation Authority (JAA), San 
Juan International Airport2, Hi-Lite Airfield Services and the US Air Force.   
 
The San Juan International Airport in San Juan, Puerto Rico is the first fully privatized 
major airport.  The private company chosen to run the airport under a 40 year lease was 
Aerostar Airport Holdings LLC (Aerostar).  At the time, Aerostar was a joint–venture 
between Grupo Aeroportuario del Suereste (ASUR), a Mexico-based airport operator, 
and an investment firm.  Bonilla was the Chief Operating Officer during his tenure.     
 

b) Yul McNair 
 
McNair started with Milwaukee County as a GMIA Deputy Director on July 18, 2016.  
His prior work experience includes the Jacksonville Aviation Authority and Hi-Lite 
Airfield Services. 
 

ii. Predication  
 
In August 2016, ASD received various allegations against Bonilla, including, abusing a 
County purchase card, personal use of a County vehicle and hiring his best friend as a 
deputy director.  In October 2016, ASD received an allegation that McNair listed two, 
concurrent full time jobs on his County employment application.  McNair listed that he 
worked full-time for JAA while also working full-time for a JAA vendor. 
 
A short time later, in October 2016, ASD received an allegation that Bonilla asked a 
proposal evaluation panel about a proposal by a local vendor.  Bonilla was not a part of 
the evaluation panel and therefore should not have known about the responsive bidders 
and should not have asked an evaluator about received bids.3  

                                                            
2 Luis Munoz Marin International Airport 
3 Throughout the investigation ASD received information from confidential sources.  ASD personnel used 
information received from confidential sources as investigative leads but not as direct evidence.  ASD 
believes that disclosure of or direct reference to the information provided by the confidential sources 
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committee or leading or influencing the selection committee that there was no ordinance 
violation.  
 

iv. Records and Documents      
       

a) DAS Procurement RFP Disclosure Requirement 
 
On October 28, 2016, ASD received from DAS Procurement copies of RFP Disclosure 
Requirement forms for the GMIA Management & Operation of Parking Facilities & 
Ground Transportation RFP.  DAS Procurement participated in this RFP.  This was the 
RFP in which Bonilla allegedly commented about a bidder to an evaluation panel 
member.   
 
The form quotes MCGO § 56.30 (5)(d).  This ordinance section requires disclosure by 
certain personnel for any potential conflicts of interest or the appearance of conflicts of 
interest with bidders. 
 
The person lists his/her name, the RFP name and number and then identifies his/her 
role in the RFP process: contract administrator, potential evaluation panel member, 
department administrator or person selecting evaluation panel member.  The individual 
attests via signature to the following: 
 

 
 
  

b) Professional Services Contract-Hanson Professional Services, Inc. 
 
On March 3, 2017, ASD personnel accessed the DocuSign website and retrieved a 
copy of the professional services contract between Milwaukee County, as represented 
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by GMIA, and Hanson for the Timmerman Airport business plan.  The contract was fully 
executed on November 10, 2016.  The DocuSign document included the contract and 
Hanson’s proposal.   
 
The assigned project staffers included Project Principal Charles Snowden, Project 
Manager Susan Zellers and Business Planner Bingham Parkinson.  Pages 7 to 21 of 
the proposal document are the resumes for key personnel inclusive of the 
aforementioned team members.  Snowden’s resume included Chief Operating Officer at 
JAA.  Parkinson’s resume included president of the JAA Enterprise Division.      
  

c) County Legislative Information Center Records 
 
On March 6, 2017, ASD personnel accessed the online County Legislative Information 
Center (CLIC) and reviewed files related to the Timmerman Airport business plan.  
Legislative file number 16-386 requested $250,000 be released from an allocated 
contingency account within the Airport budget for consulting services at Timmerman 
Airport.  The accompanying legislative report stated that “Airport Director has 
determined that an airport business plan is essential in planning for the future of 
Timmerman Airport.” 
 
The request was recommended for adoption by the Transportation, Public Works and 
Transit Committee on July 13, 2016, adopted by the County Board of Supervisors on 
July 28, 2016 and signed by the County Executive on August 12, 2016.     
 
ASD personnel identified legislative file 16-725.  The December 8, 2016 Finance and 
Audit Committee agenda included a passive review of a proposed contract with Hanson 
Professional Services, Inc. for an amount not-to-exceed $250,000 for business planning 
and consulting services at Timmerman Airport.      
 

d) Official Notice Number 7146 
 
On April 12, 2017, ASD received from  records related to the Timmerman Airport 
business plan RFP.  The RFP was Official Notice Number 7146 Request for 
Qualifications (RFQ)5 Airport Business Plan and Master Plan Update Consulting 
Services at Lawrence J. Timmerman Airport Milwaukee, Wisconsin.   
 
The RFQ timeline, Section G on page 5, was: 
 
September 15, 2016: Advertise for proposals 
October 3, 2016 at 1:00 pm: Proposals due 
October 17, 2016: Complete evaluation and selection 
November 21, 2016: Agreement executed and term begins 
                                                            
5 As the first section of the RFQ states that “Milwaukee County/Lawrence J. Timmerman Airport (LJTA) is 
seeking proposals [emphasis added] from qualified, experienced airport planning firms…”, ASD will use 
the terms “proposal” and “qualification” and the accompanying acronyms interchangeably.  
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On February 21, at 11:28 am, Bonilla wrote: 
 

 
 
Bonilla and Moreno exchanged additional emails to schedule time for a call.  During this 
time, on February 22, 2017, Bonilla wrote to Snowden and Arellano: 
 
I agree to that [waiting until one of the owners of Aerostar sold its share] and I would 
add that the decision makers at the airport is also the City Manager. Maybe she should 
be targeted to understand the process and the options available. Russell is too new to 
airport management I see him deferring a lot to downtown. 
 
On February 27, Bonilla and Moreno finalized a time on April 21, 2017.  13 minutes after 
Moreno sent Bonilla the call invitation, Bonilla emailed Arellano and Snowden that “we’ 
have a date and time in April and it would be good to send the San Antonio airport 
director PowerPoint slides in advance of the telephone call.    
 
On January 25, 2017, at 10:44 am, Bonilla received an email from Manuel Martin 
Gutierrez Sola Aguilera, ASUR’s Chief Commercial Officer.  Sola was responding to an 
email from  about a January 31, 2017 Master Concessionaire RFP preproposal 
meeting at GMIA.  Sola stated that his group would be present for the meeting.   
sent the email to County personnel, including Bonilla, and blind copied the other 
recipients.   Sola’s response went to the visible County personnel; Sola copied two 
ASUR personnel and Parkinson.   
 
Parkinson’s email address domain was stellarsecuritygroup.com.  Stellar Security 
Group, Incorporated was one of Parkinson’s and McNair’s Florida-based companies.       
 
On June 21, 2017, ASD personnel received from GMIA a June 13, 2017 email 
exchange between Bonilla and Sola.   
 
In summary, Sola emailed Bonilla to ask if it was true that the Master Concessionaire 
RFP had been canceled.6  Bonilla responded that the RFP was canceled and GMIA 
was looking to publish a revised RFP as soon as possible.  Sola thanked Bonilla for his 
prompt response and hoped that GMIA resolved the RFP as soon as possible.     
 

IV. ANALYSIS & CONCLUSIONS 

                                                            
6 The RFP cancellation was not at the request of ASD.   
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published, the evaluation team-which did not include Bonilla- was in place and the 
bidders responded.  Furthermore, Bonilla had no reason to attend any of the 
presentations.  In his interview with ASD personnel, Bonilla made a point of 
distinguishing behavior which he considered was acceptable before and after a RFP 
publication. Bonilla should have known better than to attend the marketing 
presentations when he was not a member of the bid evaluation team. 
 

 stated that  is not familiar with Chapters 32 
and 56 and has not received any procurement training.  Likewise, ,  

, did not know how ordinance section 56.30 affected 
the RFP and was unfamiliar with the section. 
 
ASD is concerned by the reviewed email messages between Bonilla, Snowden and 
Arellano.  For example, Bonilla used his County email and position to assist a current 
department contractor (Snowden) and his old boss (Arellano) in getting “their foot in the 
door” with the San Antonio Airport for a possible P3 relationship.  Bonilla even advised 
that the airport director was too new to make a decision and that the City Manager 
should be “targeted” as well.  Bonilla’s old firm, Aerostar, is part owned by ASUR.8  At 
the time of the emails, ASUR was a prospective bidder for the GMIA Master 
Concessionaire RFP.  ASUR’s bid response group included Parkinson.     
 
Bonilla’s communications with Arellano and Snowden are not organizational 
relationships as defined in MCGO § 9.02 (5) and (13) which would constitute a conflict 
of interest.  Nor are Bonilla’s and McNair’s prior work experience with Snowden and 
Parkinson a conflict of interest as defined in chapter 9.  The ordinance language is 
written in the present tense.  It is for this reason that ASD did not find that Bonilla and 
McNair violated MCGO § 56.30.9  But the identified non-County interactions between 
County personnel and current and potential county contractors cannot be overlooked in 
context. 
 
ASD submits these materials for review by the Milwaukee County Board of Ethics for 
review and appropriate action as to the alleged violation of the Milwaukee County Code 
of Ethics that Bonilla and McNair used privileged information in a way which may have 
financially benefitted former co-workers.               
 
ASD further recommends to the Department of Transportation that:  
 

i. GMIA develop and implement internal polices which define appropriate and 
inappropriate contact prior to a RFP publication as well as real or apparent 
conflicts of interest and; 

                                                            
8 In February 2016, Bonilla traveled to Puerto Rico.  He submitted receipts for reimbursement.  Bonilla 
marked one receipt as being lunch with Aerostar.  Another receipt was marked as being from a dinner 
with an ASUR Senior Executive.   
9 Additionally,  stated that  was unaware of the disclosure requirement. 
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ii. GMIA personnel receive training from DAS Procurement on how to develop, 
issue and evaluate fair and transparent procurements and;   

iii. Take any additional action the department deems appropriate.                  




